

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: April 20, 2020 5:00 PM</p>
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2019-2020 #250 (“State Out-of-School Learning Opportunities Program”)</p> <p>Petitioner: Kenneth Nova</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: Chad Cookinham and Camille Howells</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board: Theresa Conley, David Powell, and Julie Pelegrin</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for Petitioner:</p> <p>Mark G. Grueskin, #14621 Thomas M. Rogers III, #28809 Recht Kornfeld, P.C. 1600 Stout Street, Suite 1400 Denver, Colorado 80202 303-573-1900 (telephone) 303-446-9400 (facsimile) mark@rklawpc.com; trey@rklawpc.com</p>	<p>Case No. 2020SA000091</p>
<p>PETITIONER’S ANSWER BRIEF ON PROPOSED INITIATIVE 2019-2020 #250 (“STATE OUT-OF-SCHOOL LEARNING OPPORTUNITIES PROGRAM”)</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY1

LEGAL ARGUMENT1

I. The mandatory “SHALL (DISTRICT) TAXES BE INCREASED” language of (3)(c) is required in the #250 titles......1

A. The plain language of (3)(c) requires its “SHALL (DISTRICT) TAXES BE INCREASED” language in the #250 titles......2

B. The Defenders’ argument is not supported by TABOR’s express language and is inconsistent with its structure......2

C. The Defenders’ argument is contrary to Bruce......4

D. Neither (4)(a) nor C.R.S. § 1-41-102 require a different outcome......7

II. Compliance with (3)(c) will not render the titles misleading, unclear or inaccurate......8

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bruce v. City of Colorado Springs</i> , 129 P.3d 988, 995 (Colo. 2006).....	passim
<i>Zaner v. City of Brighton</i> , 917 P.2d 280 (Colo. 1996)	8

Statutes

C.R.S. § 1-41-102	7
-------------------------	---

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. art. V, § 1(4).....	7
Colo. Const., art. X, §20, Section (3)(c)	passim
Colo. Const., art. X, §20, Section (4)(a)	passim
